18
 Based on survey results, the average medical cost due to sickness is Tk730/month/household. Avoided medical
costs due to poor solid-waste management service, valued at 15% of the average medical cost, is assumed to
benefit 30% of 22,500 households in subproject areas.

5

D. Results of Economic Analysis

17. The results of the analysis,19 summarized in Table 3, show that the proposed
subprojects are economically viable. Their base economic internal rates of return range from
12.03% to 27.86%, above their assumed economic opportunity cost of capital of 12.00%. The
sensitivity analysis indicates that the proposed subprojects are most sensitive generally to a
reduction in benefits.20 These results, however, are most likely underestimated, since the
subprojects have benefits that are not easily quantifiable and not accounted for in the analysis.21

Table 3: Economic Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis

Pourashava
/ Subproject

Base Case EIRR Sensitivity Switching Values

NPV

(Tk million)

EIRR

(%)

+ 10%
Costs

(%)

–10%
Benefits

(%)

Both

(%)

Increase
in Costs

(%)

Decrease
in Benefits

(%)

Both

(%)

Lalmonirhat

   Road No. 1 2.47 15.56 14.06 13.90 12.47 23.72 21.50 11.51
Road No. 4 6.31 18.48 16.82 16.65 15.08 39.19 35.53 19.05
Road No. 7 3.94 16.42 14.82 14.66 13.15 27.63 25.07 13.52
Road No. 9 4.27 17.00 15.41 15.24 13.72 31.38 28.45 15.24
Drain No. 3 16.10 16.99 15.27 15.09 13.43 28.98 26.23 14.03
Drain No. 4 7.62 19.15 17.25 16.74 15.30 37.69 29.66 18.55
Water Supply 45.25 26.33 22.69 23.02 19.69 39.32 43.26 21.59
Magura

   Road No. 2 0.57 12.83 11.48 11.34 10.04 6.13 5.56 2.97

Road No. 4 2.75 15.88 14.24 14.07 12.50 23.71 21.49 11.50
Road No. 6 0.84 16.67 15.01 14.84 13.24 28.06 25.43 13.61
Road No. 13 3.50 20.30 18.54 18.36 16.69 47.23 42.82 22.96
Drain No. 1 15.36 16.22 14.52 14.35 12.77 24.87 22.57 12.22
Drain No. 3 5.96 23.05 20.90 20.69 18.70 51.56 46.81 25.43
Drain No. 8 6.05 22.00 19.92 19.71 17.49 48.26 43.81 22.20
Solid Waste 1.58 18.41 16.50 16.31 14.49 33.59 30.46 16.35
Naogaon

   Road No. 2 0.01 12.03 10.72 10.58 7.81 0.22 0.20 0.07

Road No. 5 5.73 18.39 16.82 16.66 13.41 40.74 36.94 12.82
Road No. 17 2.18 23.96 21.99 21.79 19.92 60.71 55.06 29.61
Drain No. 1 81.92 27.86 25.36 25.10 22.80 63.41 57.58 31.34
Drain No. 3 20.63 16.02 14.31 14.14 12.54 23.53 21.36 11.56
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value discounted at 12%.
Source: ADB fact finding mission estimates, 2014.

E. Subprojects Economic Sustainability

18. Unless the pourashavas are financially healthy enough to sustain the subprojects’ O&M,
the economic benefits assumed in the analysis would not materialize. The results of the
projected financial performance of the pourashavas show that the pourashavas are projected to
have operating surpluses in each year over the forecast period when the subprojects’ facilities
become operational. The economic sustainability of the subprojects would require, however,